legal time is seemingly related to deviant immigrant conduct. Time, space and mobility are 

associated with the topoi of encroachment, illegality, fines and territory. 

Table 8. 

Defense presented by a Venezuelan national, against the enforcement of a fine to the 
value of R$1800 (one thousand and eight hundred reais) for having infringed Art. 109, II of Law 
13.445/2017 due to the following conduct: the foreigner exceeded by 18 days her legal stay in the 
country. 

Within the Brazilian Federal Police context, immigration is not necessarily about human